State of California Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety

NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF MODIFIED TEXT OR PROPOSED REGULATIONS

15-DAY COMMENT PERIOD

TITLE 14. NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION 17. OFFICE OF ENERGY INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY

CHAPTER 1

ARTICLE 2

SECTION 29104

WRITTEN HEARING PROCESS

Pursuant to Government Code sections 11346.8(c), 11346.8(d) and 11347.1(d), and Title 1, section 44 of the California Code of Regulations, the Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety (Energy Safety) is providing notice of changes made to the abovereferenced proposed regulation text which was the subject of a hearing on October 10, 2022.

Energy Safety made changes to the proposed regulation text in response to comments on the proposed regulations and to streamline the hearing process, and added an update to the Statement of Purpose, Problem, Necessity, and Benefits. Energy Safety is making the proposed regulation text with the changes available for public review and comment. The proposed amendments to the 45-day text are shown in <u>bold double</u> <u>underline</u> to indicate additions and bold double strikethrough to indicate deletions from the emergency regulation text. The amendments to the emergency regulation are shown in <u>double underline</u> to indicate additions and double strikethrough to indicate deletions.

Written Comment Period

Any interested person, or their authorized representative, may submit written comments relevant to the proposed regulatory action to:

Comments may be submitted in the 2022 Rulemaking Docket at:

https://efiling.energysafety.ca.gov/EFiling/DocketInformation.aspx?docketnumber=20 22-RM

E-Filing questions may be submitted to Energy Safety at:

efiling@energysafety.ca.gov

Comments can be mailed to:

Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety 715 P Street, 20th Floor Sacramento, California 95814

Comments can be emailed to:

info@energysafety.ca.gov

The written comment period opens October 25, 2022, and closes on November 8, 2022. Energy Safety will consider only comments received on or before that date. When commenting, please indicate the proposed rulemaking action to which your comment refers.

Contact Persons

Inquiries concerning the proposed action may be directed to the following person(s):

Joy Peng Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety 715 P Street, 20th Floor Sacramento, California 95814 joy.peng@energysafety.ca.gov (279) 336-1768

Or, if unavailable, to,

Jeff Brooks Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety 715 P Street, 20th Floor Sacramento, California 95814 jeff.brooks@energysafety.ca.gov (916) 926-1672

Availability of Statement of Reasons, Text of Proposed Regulation, and Rulemaking File

Energy Safety will have the entire rulemaking file available for inspection and copying throughout the rulemaking process at its office at the above address. As of the date

this Notice, the rulemaking file consists of this Notice, the modified proposed text of the regulation, the Update to the Initial Statement of Reasons, the original Notice of Proposed Action, the proposed text of the regulation, and the Initial Statement of Reasons.

Availability of Documents on the Internet

Copies of this Notice, the modified proposed text of the regulation, the Update to the Initial Statement of Reasons, the original Notice of Proposed Action, the proposed text of the regulation, and the Initial Statement of Reasons can be accessed on https://energysafety.ca.gov/who-we-are/legal-division/electrical-infrastructure-rulemaking/.